1. Planning And Development Board Meeting Results
Notice of decisions relating to the Planning and Development Board Meeting on May 12, 2016.
Documents:
2.

05_12_16 RESULTS.PDF

6:00 P.M. Planning And Development Board Meeting Agenda
City of Hollywood - City Hall
2600 Hollywood Boulevard - Room 219
Hollywood, FL
Documents:

05_12_16 AGENDA.PDF

3. Staff Report For 16-D-26
FILE NO: 16-D-26
APPLICANT: Port Everglades Terminal, LLC
LOCATION: 4200 McIntosh Road
REQUEST: Design review for a two-story office building located in Port Everglades.
Documents:

1626_PDB_STAFF REPORT_2016_0512.PDF

4. Staff Report For 16-DPV-11
FILE NO: 16-DPV-11
APPLICANT: RTB Industries, LLC
LOCATION: Generally located at the southeast corner of North 21st Avenue and Coolidge Street
REQUEST: Variances, Design and Site Plan for an approximate 120,000 square foot self-storage facility
(Sentry Self Storage).
Documents:

1611_DPV_STAFF REPORT_2016_0512.PDF

5. Staff Report For 15-DPV-84
FILE NO: 15-DPV-84
APPLICANT: 315 MNM Partners, LLC
LOCATION: Generally located at 315 and 319 McKinley Street, including the adjacent vacant lot to the west.
REQUEST: Variances, Design and Site Plan for a 27 -room hotel with accessory uses (Dolphin Hotel).
Documents:

1584_PDB_STAFF REPORT_2016_0512.PDF

AGENDA
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT BOARD
THURSDAY, MAY 12, 2016 – 6:00 P.M.
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS – ROOM 219
2600 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020
A. ADMINISTRATION
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
B.

Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of the April 14, 2016 Meeting Minutes
Review of projects before the Technical Advisory Committee
Summary of the City Commission actions
Additions, Deletions, Withdrawals, and Continuances
City Attorney Announcements

APPLICATIONS
1. FILE NO:
APPLICANT:
LOCATION:
REQUEST:

16-D-26
Port Everglades Terminal, LLC
4200 McIntosh Road
Design review for a two-story office building located in Port Everglades.

2. FILE NO:
APPLICANT:
LOCATION:
REQUEST:

16-DPV-11
RTB Industries, LLC
Generally located at the southeast corner of North 21st Avenue and Coolidge Street
Variances, Design and Site Plan for an approximate 120,000 square foot self-storage
facility (Sentry Self Storage).

3. FILE NO:
APPLICANT:
LOCATION:

15-DPV-84
315 MNM Partners, LLC
Generally located at 315 and 319 McKinley Street, including the adjacent vacant lot to the
west.
Variances, Design and Site Plan for a 27-room hotel with accessory uses (Dolphin Hotel).

REQUEST:
C. OLD BUSINESS

D. NEW BUSINESS
The following members’ terms expire this year: John Passalacqua, Diana Pittarelli and Joshua Levy.
Applications for re-appointment are available in the City Clerk’s Office. Selection will occur at a Special City
Commission meeting scheduled for Wednesday, May 25, 2016 at 3:30 P.M. in Room 219.
E. ADJOURNMENT
Next regularly scheduled Planning & Development Board Meeting:
THURSDAY, JUNE 9, 2016 – 6:00 P.M.
Legal description for each of the above petitions is on file in the Department of Development Services.
Comments of any interested party relative to this matter may be submitted in writing and/or presented in person at the
meeting. Any affected party who decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency or commission with respect to
any matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and it will be their responsibility to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
based. Please call (954) 921-3471 for any questions regarding the above matters.
Two or more members of any other city board, commission or committee, who are not members of this board, may attend this
meeting and may, at that time, discuss matters on which foreseeable action may later be taken by their board, commission or
committee.
Persons with disabilities who require reasonable accommodation to participate in city programs and/or services may call the
Office of the City Manager five business days in advance at (954) 921-3201. If an individual is hearing or speech impaired,
please call (800) 955-8771 (V-TDD).

SITE INFORMATION
Owner:
Address/Location:
Net Size of Property:
Present Zoning:
Future Land Use Designation:
Current Use of Land:

Broward County Port Everglades Department/Port Everglades
Terminal (Lessee)
4200 McIntosh Road
Approx. 1,780,000 sq.ft. / Approx. 6000 sq.ft. (scope of work)
Port Everglades Development District (PEDD)
Transportation
Industrial/Port Uses

ADJACENT ZONING
North:
South:
East:
West:

Port Everglades Development District (PEDD)
Port Everglades Development District (PEDD)
Port Everglades Development District (PEDD)
Port Everglades Development District (PEDD)

ADJACENT LAND USE
North:
South:
East:
West:

Transportation
Transportation
Transportation
Transportation

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
Located within the Transportation Land Use designation, the site is surrounded by both commercial and
industrial uses including cruise terminals and cargo facilities. The goal of the Land Use Element is to
promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and
natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property. Development of
this site will increase the capacity of the port to serve as a major economic engine for the City as well as
the region.
Land Use Element
Objective 4: Promote improved architectural and streetscape design standards, code enforcement,
economic development, neighborhood planning, and public information dissemination to maintain and
enhance neighborhoods, businesses, and tourist areas.
Transportation Element
Policy 5.2.2 The City shall coordinate land uses with the transportation system through implementation
of, but not limited to, the following programs, activities or actions:
Industrial uses shall be located with access to major transportation facilities, including roads, airports,
seaports, rail, and intermodal facilities.
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN
The project is located in Sub-Area 5, which includes Port Everglades, the north portion of West Lake Park
and John U. Lloyd State Park. This Sub-Area is defined by Atlantic Ocean to the east, Sheridan Street to
the south, SR 84 to the north with an irregular boundary to the west.
The Port Jurisdictional Area (PJA) includes the Cities of Dania Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood and
Unincorporated Broward. The majority of the PJA, 71.3 percent to be exact, is located within the City of
Hollywood’s municipal borders. Additionally, this area of the Port includes several cruise passenger
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terminals, cargo facilities and container facilities that provide for dockside emptying for numerous
shipping companies.
The City-Wide Master Plan identifies Port Everglades as a key economic agent by providing a full range
of facilities and services related to the cargo, warehousing and cruising industries. In addition, Port
Everglades’ physical advantages to economic expansion include proximity to several transportation hubs,
the deepest port in Florida and a short entry channel.
According to the City-Wide Master Plan, Port Everglades is a multi-million dollar business that has
continued to increase revenues annually. Its diversity of maritime businesses includes cargo and
passenger cruise lines, as well as other supporting businesses. Cruising activities have expanded at Port
Everglades, which is one of the busiest cruise ports in the world. Port Everglades takes in more than 2
million passengers annually and there are approximately 1,550 cruise ships that dock throughout the
year.
The City-Wide Master Plan supports the economic expansion of Port Everglades and the protection of
environmental sensitive land and parks. Site improvements and renovations of the existing terminals are
consistent with its vision based upon the following policy:
Policy 5.5: Support and promote projects that will increase fees or revenues to the City of Hollywood
from Port Everglades.
The proposed office building will allow for improved functionality better servicing the existing uses and the
proposed Port Expansion. Therefore, the project is consistent with those existing within the Port
Everglades.
APPLICABLE CRITERIA
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land
Development Regulations, Article 5.
CRITERION 1:

Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural elements
of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be commensurate with the
building mass. The use of traditional materials for new architectural details is
recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality,
including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment.

ANALYSIS:

The utilitarian nature of the proposed building is compatible with its surroundings. The
building will be constructed with CMU wall and ribbed metal panels. Several windows
are proposed to allow natural light as well as exterior galvanized metal stairs adding
dimension to the building. The color palette consists of a neutral white paint with blue
accents. As stated in the City’s Design Guidelines, new construction should utilize
surface materials compatible with the South Florida region.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 2:

Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and proposed
construction, including how each building along the street relates to the whole and
the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood.
Buildings should contain architectural details that are characteristic of the
surrounding neighborhood.

ANALYSIS:

The Design Guidelines state new construction should differentiate itself from
neighboring buildings in terms of architectural style while the scale, rhythm, height
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and setbacks as well as the location of windows, doors and balconies bear some
relationship to neighboring buildings and maintain some resemblance of
compatibility. The proposed building although utilitarian, is compatible with its
surroundings; while it differs with structural elements and accents it holds the same
rectangular footprint.
FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is
consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. Architectural
details include, but are not limited to, banding, molding, and fenestration.

ANALYSIS:

The Design Guidelines state, Building Heights for additions and new construction are
recommended to relate to the height of abutting buildings. It further states, Building
footprints should take into account pedestrian and vehicular circulation. The
architecture surrounding the site is sparse and mostly industrial in character. The
proposed structure will be proportionate to its surroundings; it will reach a maximum
height of approximately 26 feet. Its overall mass is similar with the other buildings that
are currently built around the area.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 4:

Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible
plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings and paved
areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site should be preserved.

ANALYSIS:

Not applicable within the PEDD Zoning Designation.

FINDING:

Not applicable within the PEDD Zoning Designation.

ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT A:
ATTACHMENT B:

Application Package
Land Use and Zoning Maps
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ATTACHMENT A
Application Package

Port Everglades LLC
4200 McIntosh Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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Port Everglades LLC
4200 McIntosh Road

CRITERIA STATEMENT

Site is an industrial port terminal, roughly around 1,779,288 S.F. in the heart of Port Everglades with no
residential nearby. Entering and exiting the site is achieved via McIntosh Road. SW 42nd Street limits the
site on the North and SE 64th Street limits the site on the South. Ships use the Stranahan River on the
East side to load and unload containers.
The proposed office building has a footprint of 6,020 S.F. with a total gross area of about 10,000 S.F. The
building is a simple L-shape, 100’-0” in length x 70’-0” in width with a gable roof with ridge at 25’-9”.
The building sits on a pile foundation with a steel frame structure. Exterior finishes consist on painted
CMU walls on the ground floor, and metal panels on the second floor and roof.
Adjacent structures consist of trucks entrance gatehouse complexes, maintenance canopies, loading
docks, one story pre-manufactured office trailers and shipping containers stacked on top of each other.
(40’-0” HT. Typ.)
Site has no landscaping as the entire property is completely used for shipping containers.

NEW OFFICE BUILDING
AT PORT EVERGLADES TERMINAL L.L.C.
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
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3. A Unity of Title, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted
prior to the issuance of a Building Permit and recorded in the Broward
County Public Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to the issuance of
Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C).

REQUEST
st

The site is generally located at the southeast corner of Coolidge Street and North 21 Avenue. The
proposed, unified site is approximately 32,180 square feet, comprised of four lots. The proposed selfstorage building is approximately 120,000 square feet in gross floor area and will be built across the four
lots; therefore, staff is recommending a Unity of Title, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be
submitted prior to the issuance of a Building Permit and recorded in the Broward County Public
Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or
Certificate of Completion (C/C).
The overall architectural style of the proposed building is contemporary, exhibiting trends found in
Neomodern and High-tech Architecture. The design offers varied massing amongst its key structural
elements, mixture of materials, such as metal, stone, glass and stucco, and multifarious patterns and
textures. The asymmetrical geometry queue the user to the entrance and exits of the building. Colors
chosen are of the company’s trademark; however, the bold palette enhances and highlights architectural
elements and complements the design.
The eastern portion of the site will provide parking for the abutting lot to the east located at 2030 Coolidge
Street (Folio No. 5142-03-10-0730). The existing condition of the parking is degraded, and the proposed
plan offers an improved parking facility for its intended user. These parking stalls will not contribute to the
self-storage facility’s required parking count; therefore, Staff recommends prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit, the Applicant shall submit to the City a perpetual parking agreement or easement
in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, which shall be recorded in the Broward County Public
Records by the City of Hollywood prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or
Certificate of Completion (C/C). To ensure adequate connectivity to the adjacent property is provided,
Staff recommends prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall submit plans in a
form acceptable to the City Engineer to provide adequate connectivity to the adjacent property;
and prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C),
the Applicant shall complete construction of the improvements.
Several Variances have been requested, such as (1) to increase the maximum height from 35 feet to 66
feet, (2) to reduce the required parking from 111 to 11 spaces, (3) to waive the requirement for a
perimeter metal picket fence or CBS wall, and (4) to allow two walls signs on the west elevation where
one wall sign is permitted. The proposed self-storage facility is a passive use which neither generates
traffic of nor is itself a heavy commercial or light manufacturing use for which the applicable regulations
were designed. The requested Variances are not uncommon, and are typically associated with this use
and other less intense uses located in the Low Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing (IM-1) zoning
district.
SITE INFORMATION:
Owner/Applicant:
Address/Location:
Size of Property:
Land Use:
Present Zoning:

RTB Industries, Inc.
st
Generally located at the southeast corner of North 21 Avenue
and Coolidge Street.
32,180 sq. ft. (±0.74 acres)
Regional Activity Center (RAC)
Low Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing District (IM-1)
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Existing Use of Land:

Vacant/parking

ADJACENT LAND USE:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Regional Activity Center
Regional Activity Center
Regional Activity Center
Regional Activity Center

ADJACENT ZONING
North:
South:
East:
West:

Low Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing District (IM-1)
Low Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing District (IM-1)
Low Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing District (IM-1)
Low Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing District (IM-1)

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
The construction of a self-storage facility is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, based upon the
following:
The Regional Activity Center land use designation as identified in the Land Use Element permits
industrial uses such as the proposed Sentry Self Storage building.
Objective 5: Encourage appropriate infill redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the City and
economic development in blighted business and tourist areas by promoting improved architectural and
streetscape design standards, code enforcement, economic development, neighborhood planning, and
public information dissemination.
The proposed Self-Storage Facility is a low intensity use to be located in a main transit corridor. The
proposed use will harmonize with the surrounding properties by providing additional storage space and
buffer for the residential neighborhoods.
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN
This property is located in Downtown/Lakes Sub-Area 2, East Hollywood and Downtown, is
geographically defined by the Intracoastal Waterway to the east, Dixie Highway to the west, Sheridan
Street to the north and Pembroke Road to the south. This area includes the residential neighborhood of
the Lakes, West Lake and the amorphous residential areas between Federal and Dixie Highways. SubArea 2 is surrounded by Sub-Areas 3, 4 and 5 (East-Central Hollywood, Hollywood Beach and the port).
Sub-Areas 3 and 4 are highly populated areas.
The proposed Self-Storage Facility is within the Dixie Highway Corridor, and is consistent with the CityWide Master Plan based upon the following Guiding Principles and Policies:
Policy CW.46: Place emphasis on redevelopment along the major highway corridors; SR7, US1, Dixie
Highway, Hollywood Boulevard and SR A1A by limiting expansion of residential areas, and deepening
industrial and commercial zones to increase tax revenues.
Policy CW.50: Identify areas where buffers can be provided between residential
commercial/industrial uses and develop incentives to spur privately financed improvements.

and

This project will increase economic opportunities for the City by providing a low intensity industrial use
and buffer for the adjacent residential properties. The development of this parcel will further enhance the
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area by reducing the amount of vacant land found along the Dixie Highway corridor. A Self-Storage
Facility is appropriate for this site, and the location provides a direct connection to dense multiple family
neighborhoods.
APPLICABLE CRITERIA
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Variances and Sign Variance as stated in the City of
Hollywood’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations, Article 5.
VARIANCE 1:

To increase the maximum height from 35 feet to 66 feet from the
established grade.

CRITERION 1:

That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

ANALYSIS:

The City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations state the intent of the IM-1
district is to provide suitable standards for development and maintenance of office;
heavy commercial and light manufacturing. The proposed structure’s height is
approximately 66 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 35 feet. While the
proposed building exceeds the height of the district, the purpose of the district does
not directly address self-storage facilities. Self-storage facilities are low intensity,
passive uses. Staff is supportive of the request, as the basic intent of managing the
intensity of potential use of the site in this particular district has been met.
Additionally, the site will serve as a model for denser development with the Regional
Activity Center.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 2:

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses
and would not be detrimental to the community.

ANALYSIS:

The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding properties; however, the
building is much larger in scale. The development of this site shall serve as a model
for future development for the projects in the Dixie Highway Corridor in the Regional
Activity Center, particularly for those uses fronting Dixie Highway. Urban
development slated for this area shall promote quality development, giving definition
to the urban form.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the
City.

ANALYSIS:

The Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan states the major purposes of
this designation are to facilitate multi-use and mixed-use development,
encourage mass transit, reduce the need for automobile travel, provide
incentives for quality development and give definition to the urban form. The
requested Variance will allow for defined urban form and sate storage demand
for the dense urban residential area surrounding the Dixie Highway Corridor.
Additionally, Objective 4 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan
states Maintain and enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and
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tourist areas that are not blighted. The height of the structure does not degrade
the existing pedestrian environment.
FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 4:

That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or selfimposed.

ANALYSIS:

The proposed Variance is not economically based and better serves the intent of
a quality development that is compatible with the surrounding community and
while encouraging revitalization of the Dixie Highway Corridor.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 5:

That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

ANALYSIS:

Not applicable.

FINDINGS:

Not applicable.

VARIANCE 2:

To reduce the required parking from 111 to 11 spaces.

CRITERION 1:

That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

ANALYSIS:

Article 7 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations does not specifically list
the self-storage facility use or provide a relative to a required parking ratio.
Therefore, Warehouse has historically been interpreted to be the closest applicable
parking ratio. The minimum requirement for Warehouse is one space per 1,000
square feet of floor area. In this case, the Applicant would be required to provide
111 parking spaces. The Applicant has provided a Parking Study to the City
Engineer which analyzes the average parking demand based on the Institute for
Transportation Engineer’s manual for Parking Generation, Fourth Edition, explaining
the calculation of self-storage facilities. The Applicant has sufficiently demonstrated
that the providing the parking required by Article 7 of the City’s Zoning and Land
Development Regulations would result in an excessive amount of unused parking
spaces. Staff finds the Applicant’s request consistent with the intent of the City’s
Code.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 2:

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses
and would not be detrimental to the community.

ANALYSIS:

The requested reduction in parking requirements is compatible surrounding land
uses and the Dixie Highway Corridor as well as the Regional Activity Center Future
Land Use Designation. The reduction of parking as illustrated on the Site Plan has
allowed the Applicant to incorporate more landscaping into the site, and meet the
parking demands of a Self-Storage Facility.

FINDING:

Consistent.
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CRITERION 3:

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the
City.

ANALYSIS:

Objective 4 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan states Maintain
and enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist areas that
are not blighted. The requested Variance allows for the redevelopment of a
vacant lot, finding consistency with and furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and
Policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The Applicant purports that, “…based on
meetings with the United Neighbors of South Hollywood and the Highland
Gardens Civic Association, the proposed project will be consistent with the
objectives of their Neighborhood Plans.” The Applicant goes on to say that the
residents favor the idea of less asphalt or unnecessary parking providing
opportunity for more landscaping.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 4:

That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or selfimposed.

ANALYSIS:

The Applicant purports, “[t]he rate of one (1) space per one thousand (1,000)
square feet of warehouse use is too onerous for a self-storage use.” A Parking
Study has been provided which Staff has determined as sufficient evidence that
a reduction of parking from the rate required for Warehouse use as prescribed by
the City’s Zoning Code is justified. Additionally, requests of this nature for this
particular use have been granted in the past and proven to be adequate.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 5:

That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

ANALYSIS:

Not applicable.

FINDINGS:

Not applicable.

VARIANCE 3:

To waive the requirement for a perimeter metal picket fence or CBS wall.

CRITERION 1:

That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

ANALYSIS:

The City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations require all industrial
development provide a decorative metal fence or CBS wall six to eight feet high
along the inside of the landscaped buffer except where broken by a building or
driveway. The understood intent of the Zoning and Land Development Regulation is
to provide a fence or wall to buffer the effects of an industrial operation or heavy
commercial site and associated activities from adjacent properties. In this case,
there is only a small portion of the landscape buffer which is not broken, at-grade,
by a drive or building which is on the east side of the building. Self-Storage Facilities
are passive uses which do not generate the nuisances commonly associated with
industrial uses.

FINDING:

Consistent.
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CRITERION 2:

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses
and would not be detrimental to the community.

ANALYSIS:

The requested Variances are compatible with the surrounding uses, particularly
those uses fronting Dixie Highway. Commercial uses such as the proposed typically
only install a fence or wall when adjacent to residentially zoned properties.
However since this site is zoned Industrial, a perimeter fence or wall is required.
The waiver of this requirement and the installation of the perimeter hedge will be
more compatible with the existing development along South Dixie Highway.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the
City.

ANALYSIS:

The Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan states the major purposes of
this designation are to facilitate multi-use and mixed-use development,
encourage mass transit, reduce the need for automobile travel, provide
incentives for quality development and give definition to the urban form. The
requested Variance will allow for a softer streetscape, urban form and sate
storage demand for the dense urban residential area surrounding the Dixie
Highway Corridor. Additionally, Objective 4 of the Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Plan states Maintain and enhance neighborhoods, business,
utilities, industrial and tourist areas that are not blighted. The absence of the
fence or wall will allow for higher visibility of the business from Dixie Highway as
customers travel through the area.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 4:

That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or selfimposed.

ANALYSIS:

The proposed Variances from the required fence or wall are the minimum
variances necessary. The installation of landscaping around the perimeter of the
property will help reduce possible impacts to neighboring properties.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 5:

That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

ANALYSIS:

Not applicable.

FINDINGS:

Not applicable.

VARIANCE 4:

To allow two wall signs on the west elevation where one wall sign is
permitted.

CRITERION 1:

The variance is not contrary to the public interest.
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ANALYSIS:

The City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations state [t]he purpose of this
section is to permit signs that: (A) Will not by their size, location, construction or
manner of display, endanger the health, safety and general welfare of the
public… The Applicant’s request to erect a second wall sign on the west
elevation maintains the intent of the code. The Applicant will not increase the
allowable wall sign area permitted by code, in this case 166 square feet; rather
the request deals solely with the number of signs for the west elevation. The
Applicant has proposed a parapet sign, as it is defined by the City’s Zoning and
Land Development Regulations, which provides an identity for the building and
for the major tenant. The second sign is viewable from a street level, oriented
towards the north side of the building to queue the public to the entrance on the
north.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 2:

The variance is required due to special conditions.

ANALYSIS:

The Applicant purports that the parapet sign will allow customers to easily identify
their destination, while the wall sign allows for identification of the building
st
entrance from the street level. The lack of access to the site from North 21
Avenue is a disadvantage for the Applicant; therefore, the current sign plan offers
signage that has been designed for approach by automobile as stated herein
before.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

A literal enforcement of the provisions of Article 8 may result in unnecessary
hardship.

ANALYSIS:

Literal interpretation of Article may result in unnecessary hardship. The proposed
sign area for a wall sign on the west elevation has been distributed between the
two signs; thereby not exceeding the maximum allowed wall sign area.
The Applicant has worked with Staff to minimize the amount and magnitude of
Variances necessary by reducing the size of the signs; and creating a uniform
sign plan and design which is proportional and compatible with the design of the
building. The distributed signs offer greater aesthetic appeal and intuitive queuing
or wayfinding for site users. As such, Staff finds the request to be justified and is
recommending approval.

FINDING:

Consistent.

Analysis of CRITERIA and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land
Development Regulations, Article 5.
CRITERION 1:

Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural
elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the
built environment.

ANALYSIS:

The architectural and design components are contemporary, exhibiting trends
found in Neomodern and High-tech Architecture. The design offers varied
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massing amongst its key structural elements, mixture of materials, such as metal,
stone, glass and stucco. The asymmetrical geometry provides an intuitive
entrance and exit design. Additionally, it offers a streamlined look that is
consistent with a major transportation corridor.
FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 2:

Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and
proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood.

ANALYSIS:

The Dixie Highway Corridor contains aging structures that do not contribute to
the vision of the Comprehensive Plan, specifically the Regional Activity Center.
The proposed structure embodies the intent of this district, offering a design of
the period in which it is being constructed.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is
consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings.
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding molding, and
fenestration.

ANALYSIS:

The project proposes a six-story building at approximately 66 feet in height. The
building mass uses large geometric shapes to break up the building box. Being of
the aforementioned styles, ornamentation and decoration are not used; however,
different materials such as glass or louvered metal panels, are placed in key
areas to offer a sense of diversity and obsequious. Other exterior building
materials include smooth stucco, and various metal elements.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 4:

Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other
compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on
the site should be preserved.

ANALYSIS:

The landscape design enhances the design of the buildings while adding visual
appeal to the neighborhood. Canopy trees have been proposed along the street
frontages for pedestrians. The property is located in an industrial district, minimal
landscaping is required; however, the Applicant has provided more than the
required pervious area and has proposed plant material that harmonizes with the
architecture.
Consistent.

FINDING:
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SITE PLAN:
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan substantially compliant with all
regulations as set for in Article 6 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations on April 19, 2016.
Therefore, Staff recommends approval if the Variances and Design are granted.
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A:
Attachment B:

Application Package
Land Use and Zoning Map
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ATTACHMENT A
Application Package

Sentry Self-Storage
2020 Coolidge Street
Site Plan Narrative
SAR Acquisitions, LLC (“Petitioner”) is the contract purchaser of the +/- 0.74 acre parcel located
at 2020 Coolidge Street, which is generally located on the southeast corner of N 21st Avenue and
Coolidge Street (“Property”) in the City of Hollywood (“City”). The Property is designated
Regional Activity Center (“RAC”) on the City’s Future Land Use Map and is zoned IM-1, Low
Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing District. The Property is currently undeveloped.
Petitioner proposes to redevelop the Property with a +/- 123,156 square foot self-storage facility
(“Project”).
The proposed Project is compatible with the development on adjacent properties that generally
include light industrial, office and special residential uses to the north and south along N 21st
Avenue, and to the west and directly east of the Property. The Project will add to the character
of the N 21st Avenue corridor by redeveloping this vacant lot with a new and vibrant commercial
development that will serve the needs of the community. It will also expand to the economic
base of the City by adding to the commercial sector of its economy, creating both temporary jobs
during the construction phase and long term jobs with the added employers that will come to
the City as a result of the Project. It will also help stimulate economic growth because of the
additional commercial space that is compatible with the surrounding commercial and light
industrial development. Further, the Project is accessible to residents of the City and provides
easy access from neighboring cities as it Is centrally located between Sheridan Street and Taft
Street along the N 21st Avenue corridor.

Sentry Self-Storage
Southeast Corner of N 21st Avenue & Coolidge Street
Variance Justification
SAR Acquisitions, LLC (“Petitioner”) is the contract purchaser of the +/- 0.74 acre parcel located at 2020
Coolidge Street, which is generally located on the southeast corner of N 21st Avenue and Coolidge Street
(“Property”) in the City of Hollywood (“City”). The Property is designated Regional Activity Center (“RAC”)
on the City’s Future Land Use Map and is zoned IM-1, Low Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing District.
The Property is currently undeveloped. Petitioner proposes to redevelop the Property with a +/- 119,914
gross square foot/106,566 net square foot self-storage facility (“Project”).
Self-storage facilities are a permitted use in the IM-1 zoning district. However, the IM-1 zoning district
currently restricts height to thirty five feet (35’). While this height limitation is suitable for older style
outside access storage facilities where multiple buildings with separated storage bays are accessed
outside, more modern interior access, climate controlled storage facilities are typically housed in a single
building with multiple floors. These modern facilities are much more aesthetically pleasing and
compatible with offices and commercial buildings in the area. Petitioner is proposing a building with a
maximum height of sixty five and a half feet (65’6”). The proposed height is consistent with the draft
regulations proposing to amend the RAC development standards along North Dixie Highway and North
21st Avenue. In addition to the height regulations, Petitioner is proposing a parking reduction, as the City’s
Zoning and Land Development Code (“Code”) does not have parking regulations specific to self-storage
use.
The City Code requires the Project to have one hundred seven (107) parking spaces based on the parking
rate for a warehouse. However, Petitioner has provided a parking analysis to demonstrate that the actual
parking demand for the Project is eleven (11) spaces. A copy of the parking analysis is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”. In addition, loading spaces for this type of use are utilized for the same customers loading
and unloading activities. As such, Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the total number of offstreet parking spaces to eleven (11) spaces as supported by the parking analysis. In addition, Petitioner is
providing the three (3) required loading spaces to exceed customer demand.
Section 4.4(E)(1)(B) of the Code requires all new construction to provide a metal picket fence or CBS wall
six (6) to eight (8) feet high along the inside landscape buffer between properties. The intent of this
provision is to adequately buffer the adjacent uses from an industrial use. This fence or wall is required
along the east property line where Petitioner is providing twelve (12) parking spaces for the sole use of
the adjacent property owners. The required buffer fence or wall would create an impediment for
employees of the adjacent facility to access their parking area on the eastern portion of the Property. As
such, Petitioner is requesting a variance from this provision.
Finally, Petitioner is requesting a variance to allow two (2) wall signs along the North 21 st Avenue façade
where one (1) wall sign is permitted. The cumulative sign area for these two (2) wall signs does not exceed

the permitted signage for this façade, but provide additional visibility needed to direct customers to the
self-storage facility.
As such, in order to develop the Project, Petitioner is requesting the following variances:

1. Variance from Section 4.4.A.2 to allow a maximum building height of sixty five and a half feet
(65’6”) in lieu of thirty five feet (35’) permitted;
2. Variance from Section 7.2A to allow a maximum eleven (11) off-street parking spaces in lieu of
one hundred seven (107) required;
3. Variance from Section 4.4(E)(1)(B) to allow a no fence or wall along the inside landscape buffer in
lieu of a six (6) to eight (8) foot high fence of CBS wall required;
4. Variance from Section 8.5.B.6 to allow a maximum two (2) signs along the N. 21st Avenue façade
in lieu of one (1) sign permitted.

In support of the variances, Petitioner will demonstrate that (a) the variance maintains the basic intent
and purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City;
(b) the variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and is not detrimental to the
community; (c) the variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of
the adopted Comprehensive Plan as amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and
all other similar plans adopted by the City; and (d) the need for the variance is not economically based or
self-imposed; or (e) the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the minimum
variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

1. Variance from Section 4.4.A.2 to allow a maximum building height of sixty five and a half feet (65’6”) in
lieu of thirty five feet (35’) permitted.
(a) The variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the City.
The variance maintains the basic intent of the subject regulations. The purpose of this Code Section is to
provide suitable standards for development of office, heavy commercial and light manufacturing uses.
While the IM-1 zoning regulations currently allow a maximum building height of thirty five feet (35’), the
City is currently in the process of reviewing the development standards for the Property and similarly
situated properties located within the Regional Activity Center. Among other changes to the development
standards within the RAC, the regulations governing maximum height within various areas of the RAC are
being re-examined. Along the Dixie Highway Subdistrict 2, which includes the Property, the City is
proposing a maximum height of one hundred thirty five feet (135’). As such, the proposed height for the
Project is compatible with the anticipated development in this area.

(b) The variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and is not detrimental to the
community.

The variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses. Petitioner has provided renderings
to show the compatibility of the Project with existing uses on adjacent properties. A copy of this graphic
is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. While Petitioner is proposing a building that exceeds the maximum
height currently permitted for the Property, the building is not significantly disproportionate with existing
buildings in the area. Further, as noted above, the City is working on revising the development standards
for properties within the Regional Activity Center. Among other changes to the development standards
within the RAC, the regulations governing maximum height within various areas of the RAC are being reexamined. Along the Dixie Highway Subdistrict 2, across from the Property, the City is proposing a
maximum height of one hundred thirty five feet (135’). The retail core district, along a portion of N. 21 st
Avenue proposes a maximum height of fifty five feet (55’). As such, the proposed height for the Project
is consistent with the anticipated regulations for the Regional Activity Center, the variance is not
detrimental to the community.

(c) The variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan as amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar
plans adopted by the City.
The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, the variance is consistent with the
following goals, objectives and policies:









Policy 7.42(g): adequate parking is provided on site with minimal impact to local streets.
Policy 3.2.8: create a zoning overlay district along the Dixie Highway corridor to promote
economic redevelopment, attract new commercial and light industrial/service uses to the Dixie
Highway corridor – Petitioner is redeveloping a vacant parcel along N. 21 Avenue, immediately
adjacent to this corridor, with a use that will serve the needs of the community.
Policy 3.2.18: define options and develop recommendations for redevelopment…along major
transportation corridors – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel that is located adjacent to
a major transportation corridor in the City with a new, vibrant development.
Objective 5: encourage infill redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the city and economic
development – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel with a vibrant development with an
attractive architectural façade and streetscape design.
Policy 7.43: In its review of development proposals, the City will require that adequate right-ofway (as delineated in the Broward County Trafficways Plan) is preserved to accommodate planned
transportation projects – Petitioner is dedicating additional right-of-way as part of the Project to
accommodate the City’s Complete Streets plan for North 21st Avenue.

(d) The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed; or (e) the variance is necessary to
comply with State or Federal Law and is the minimum variance necessary to comply with the applicable
law.
The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed. It is clear that the self-storage use
has not fully been contemplated within the City’s development regulations. While older-style outdoor

access storage facilities would meet the height requirements of these regulations, the newer, more
modern and much more attractive self-storage facilities are generally taller buildings with higher ceilings
in order to facilitate moving furniture and other large items into the storage facilities. As a result, these
buildings are taller than what is contemplated in the Code. As such, the variance is not economically
based or self-imposed but is a result of the nature of the modern self-storage use. In addition, the height
proposed by the Project is consistent with anticipated amendment to the development regulations being
reviewed by staff for the Regional Activity Center. The permitted height in the area under these draft
regulations is to one hundred thirty five feet (135’).

2. Variance from Section 7.2A to allow a maximum of eleven (11) off-street parking spaces in lieu of one
hundred seven (107) required.
(a) The variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the City.
The variance maintains the basic intent of the City’s Code. The intent of the City’s off-street parking
regulations is to ensure sufficient parking is provided on the Property in order to meet the demands of
the use proposed. In this instance, the parking rate used for the Project is the warehouse rate (1 space
per 1000 square feet) as there is no specific rate for self-storage facilities. However, unlike a warehouse
of this size which would have numerous employees running the warehouse operations, the self-storage
use typically has only one or two employees at a given time. Further, most of the space is used for storage
that is not frequently accessed. As noted in the parking analysis provided in support of this request, the
ITE Parking Generation, 4th Edition, has an average peak parking demand ration of 1.35 vehicles per one
hundred (100) storage units. The Project proposes eight hundred fourteen (814) storage units for a peak
demand of only eleven (11) parking spaces. Further, the three (3) additional loading spaces provided
essentially serve as additional parking areas because of the unique usage characteristics of a self-storage
facility where customers are all generally loading or unloading their vehicles. As demonstrated in the
parking analysis, the parking provided meets the needs of the proposed self-storage facility. All customers
will be able to park on-site in the parking areas provided during peak operational hours. As all parking will
be contained on premises, the variance will not affect the stability or appearance of the City.

(b) The variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and is not detrimental to the
community.
The variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses. The development on adjacent properties
generally includes light industrial, office and special residential uses to the north and south along N 21st
Avenue, and to the west and directly east of the Property. The Project will add to the character of the N
21st Avenue thoroughfare by redeveloping this vacant parcel with a vibrant commercial development that
will serve the needs of the community. As noted above, the Project proposes a self-storage facility on the
Property. Petitioner has provided a parking analysis which demonstrates the Project requires eleven (11)
parking spaces to accommodate peak hour demands for this use. The Project proposes eleven (11)
standard parking spaces, plus three (3) loading spaces that essentially serve the same purpose (additional

space for customers to load or unload from their vehicles). As such, the Project includes sufficient parking
on the premises to meet the demands of the facility and the variance is not detrimental to the community.

(c) The variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan as amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar
plans adopted by the City.
The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, the variance is consistent with the
following goals, objectives and policies:









Policy 7.42(g): adequate parking is provided on site with minimal impact to local streets.
Policy 3.2.8: create a zoning overlay district along the Dixie Highway corridor to promote
economic redevelopment, attract new commercial and light industrial/service uses to the Dixie
Highway corridor – Petitioner is redeveloping a vacant parcel along N. 21 Avenue, immediately
adjacent to this corridor, with a use that will serve the needs of the community.
Policy 3.2.18: define options and develop recommendations for redevelopment…along major
transportation corridors – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel that is located adjacent to
a major transportation corridor in the City with a new, vibrant development.
Objective 5: encourage infill redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the city and economic
development – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel with a vibrant development with an
attractive architectural façade and streetscape design.
Policy 7.43: In its review of development proposals, the City will require that adequate right-ofway (as delineated in the Broward County Trafficways Plan) is preserved to accommodate planned
transportation projects – Petitioner is dedicating additional right-of-way as part of the Project to
accommodate the City’s Complete Streets plan for North 21st Avenue.

(d) The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed; or (e) the variance is necessary to
comply with State or Federal Law and is the minimum variance necessary to comply with the applicable
law.
The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed. As noted above, the City does not
have a parking requirement specific to self-storage facilities. The warehouse parking rate of one (1) space
per one thousand (1,000) square feet of warehouse use is too onerous for a self-storage use. As
demonstrated in the parking analysis provided, the peak demand for this use is 1.35 vehicles per one
hundred (100) storage units. The Project proposes eight hundred fourteen (814) storage units for a peak
demand of only eleven (11) parking spaces. Further, the three (3) additional loading spaces provided
essentially serve as additional parking areas because of the unique usage characteristics of a self-storage
facility where customers are all generally loading or unloading their vehicles. As such, Petitioner is
providing sufficient parking to meet the needs of the self-storage use. This parking variance is not due to
added costs and is not self-imposed but arises because the City’s Code does not speak to this specific use
with a much lower trip generation that the warehouse use being used for parking requirements.

3. Variance from Section 4.4(E)(1)(B) to allow no fence or wall along the inside landscape buffer in lieu of
a six (6) to eight (8) foot high fence or CBS wall required;
(a) The variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the City.
The variance maintains the basic intent of Section 4.4(E)(1)(B) of the City’s Code. The intent of this
provision of the Code is to provide adequate screening and buffers for properties adjacent to industrial
zoned districts. The Property is zoned IM-1 and is adjacent to an industrial building to the east which is
owned by RTB Industries, Inc., the current owner of the Property. As part of the Project, along the eastern
portion of the Property, Petitioner is providing twelve (12) parking spaces for the exclusive use of the
owners of the property to the east. Considering the cross-access and exclusive parking that will be
providing to the adjacent parcel, rather than provide a fence or wall to block access and create a more
significant buffer, Petitioner is provide pedestrian connections from this parking area for easier access to
the adjacent parcel. Petitioner is providing substantial landscaping along this buffer area in order to create
an attractive appearance. Specifically, Petitioner is enhancing this buffer area with Gumbo Limbo, as well
as Silver Button Wood trees. Small leaf clusia shrubs are also provided, in addition to macho fern in the
shrub area to create multiple levels of visual interest within this landscape buffer. However, rather than
providing an impediment to access of these eastern parking spaces from the adjacent property, Petitioner
is proposing to facilitate access by providing adequate pedestrian connections. As a significant and
attractive buffer area is proposed between these two industrial zoned properties, the variance meets the
intent of Section 4.4(E)(1)(B) of the City’s Code and enhances the appearance of the City.

(b) The variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and is not detrimental to the
community.
The variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses. As noted above, a fence or wall would be
required along the eastern property line adjacent to a similarly industrial zoned property. As part of the
Project, Petitioner is providing twelve (12) parking spaces for the sole use of the adjacent property owners.
As such, rather than put up a wall to create a physical barrier between these two properties, Petitioner is
proposing an attractive landscape buffer and adequate pedestrian connections so the employees of the
adjacent property can safely travel from this parking area to the adjacent building. Because of the crossparking agreement between these two properties, a large fence or wall is not necessary and the variance
is compatible with the adjacent land use. Further, the variance is not detrimental to the community, as
the Project is enhancing the appearance of the community and proposing a significant and attractive
landscape buffer along the eastern property line where this fence or wall would otherwise be required.

(c) The variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan as amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar
plans adopted by the City.
The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, the variance is consistent with the
following goals, objectives and policies:










Policy 3.2.8: create a zoning overlay district along the Dixie Highway corridor to promote
economic redevelopment, attract new commercial and light industrial/service uses to the Dixie
Highway corridor – Petitioner is redeveloping a vacant parcel along N. 21 Avenue, immediately
adjacent to this corridor, with a use that will serve the needs of the community.
Policy 3.2.18: define options and develop recommendations for redevelopment…along major
transportation corridors – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel that is located adjacent to
a major transportation corridor in the City with a new, vibrant development.
Objective 5: encourage infill redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the city and economic
development – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel with a vibrant development with an
attractive architectural façade and streetscape design.
Policy 7.43: In its review of development proposals, the City will require that adequate right-ofway (as delineated in the Broward County Trafficways Plan) is preserved to accommodate planned
transportation projects – Petitioner is dedicating additional right-of-way as part of the Project to
accommodate the City’s Complete Streets plan for North 21st Avenue.
Policy 7.42(g): adequate parking is provided on site with minimal impact to local streets.

(d) The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed; or (e) the variance is necessary to
comply with State or Federal Law and is the minimum variance necessary to comply with the applicable
law.
The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed. As noted above, Petitioner is
providing twelve (12) parking spaces for use of the adjacent property to the east. Providing a fence or
wall is not cost prohibitive, but would create a physical barrier and separation between these two
properties that is inconsistent with the cross-access being provided. The Project still proposes a
substantial, attractive landscape buffer. However, the Project proposes pedestrian connections adjacent
to the parking area which allows employees of the adjacent parcel to safely access their vehicles and be
more cognizant of their surroundings, rather than create a physical and visual barrier to this parking area
on the Property.

4. Variance from Section 8.5.B.6 to allow a maximum two (2) signs along the N. 21st Avenue façade in lieu
of one (1) sign permitted.
(a) The variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the City.
The purpose of the sign regulations is to permit signs that (a) will not by their size, location, construction
or manner of display, endanger the health, safety and general welfare of the public; (b) will be
architecturally and aesthetically compatible with the buildings they are placed on; and (c) will be efficient
in the transfer of information. This variance maintains the intent of these regulations. Section 8.5.B.6.
allows one wall sign per street frontage with a sign area of 1.5 square feet per linear foot of building face
where the sign is to be located. Per this provision of the Code, Petitioner is allowed one wall sign with a
cumulative sign area of one hundred sixty five (165) square feet along the western façade (adjacent to N.
21st Avenue). Rather than place one large wall sign that would arguably be less architecturally and
aesthetically compatible with the building and its surroundings, Petitioner is proposing two smaller signs.
One sign is proposed at the southern end of this façade towards the top of the building. This sign spells
out Sentry Self Storage and provides identification of the user. A second smaller sign is proposed at the
northern end of this façade above the entrance area of the building. This sign has the logo graphic for the
storage facility of a British Soldier with a red architectural detail that extends across the façade. A copy
of the proposed signage is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”. This sign provides a more unique architectural
detail that is compatible with the building façade. As such, while two signs are proposed, the cumulative
sign area proposed for these two signs is approximately on hundred sixty four (164) square feet, which
meet the total sign area permitted for a single sign along this façade. By breaking up the sign area,
Petitioner creates a more aesthetically compatible sign. It will also result in a more efficient transfer of
information as the sign along the top of the building will be more visible to customers traveling along N.
21st Avenue allowing them to readily identify their destination, while the sign above the main lobby will
allow customers, pedestrians and mail carriers to identify the main entrance to the lobby from the street
level. The variance further will not endanger the health, safety or general welfare of the public as it will
facilitate vehicular movements of those traveling to the facility by allowing for clear identification of the
building. As such, the variance maintains the intent and purposes of this provision of the Code.

(b) The variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and is not detrimental to the
community.
The variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses. Petitioner is proposing signage that is
individually smaller in magnitude and more compatible with the surrounding community. Per this
provision of the Code, Petitioner is allowed one wall sign with a cumulative sign area of one hundred sixty
five (165) square feet along the western façade (adjacent to N. 21st Avenue). While this is permitted by
Code, a single sign of this size would be much less attractive and less compatible with the signage in the
area than the two signs Petitioner is proposing along the western façade. As noted above, the sign
towards the top of the building will allow customers to easily identify their destination as they approach
the building, while the sign above the entrance allows for identification of the building entrance from the
street level and provides an architectural detail with a unique and artistic graphic. Dividing up the
permitted cumulative sign area between these two signs results in a Project that is more attractive and
compatible with the surrounding land uses. Further, as the signs will allow for identification from different

areas, customers will be able to more safely travel to their destination. As such, the variance is not
detrimental to the community.

(c) The variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan as amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar
plans adopted by the City.
The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, the variance is consistent with the
following goals, objectives and policies:










Policy 3.2.8: create a zoning overlay district along the Dixie Highway corridor to promote
economic redevelopment, attract new commercial and light industrial/service uses to the Dixie
Highway corridor – Petitioner is redeveloping a vacant parcel along N. 21 Avenue, immediately
adjacent to this corridor, with a use that will serve the needs of the community.
Policy 3.2.18: define options and develop recommendations for redevelopment…along major
transportation corridors – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel that is located adjacent to
a major transportation corridor in the City with a new, vibrant development.
Objective 5: encourage infill redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the city and economic
development – Petitioner is redeveloping this vacant parcel with a vibrant development with an
attractive architectural façade and streetscape design.
Policy 7.43: In its review of development proposals, the City will require that adequate right-ofway (as delineated in the Broward County Trafficways Plan) is preserved to accommodate planned
transportation projects – Petitioner is dedicating additional right-of-way as part of the Project to
accommodate the City’s Complete Streets plan for North 21st Avenue.
Policy 7.42(g): adequate parking is provided on site with minimal impact to local streets.

(d) The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed; or (e) the variance is necessary to
comply with State or Federal Law and is the minimum variance necessary to comply with the applicable
law.
The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed. As noted above, one wall sign is
permitted along the western façade with a cumulative sign area of one hundred sixty five (165) square
feet. Providing a single sign with this total sign area permitted would likely be more cost-effective than
creating two signs with unique designs that are intended to serve different purposes. Through the
variance, Petitioner seeks to create a more attractive appearance along N. 21st Avenue and provide
signage that is more compatible with the Project and adjacent communities. As such, the variance is not
self-imposed.
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south elevation
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plot plan
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Renders

#57060
02-23-2016
As noted
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RKN

Hollywood
2020 Coolidge Street
Hollywood, FL 33020

4-21-16 RKN Removed
monument design from package.
Will be developed with the city on
a seperate timeline.
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S01 - Monument Sign

#57060
02-23-2016
As noted
RI
RKN

Monument sign Design to be determined. Placement indicated on plot plan.
Hollywood
2020 Coolidge Street
Hollywood, FL 33020

4-21-16 RKN Removed
design from package. Will be
developed with the city on a
seperate timeline.

36 sq ft allowable at 8’-0” tall
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S02 - Channel Letters North elevation
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11
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EQ
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EQ
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200
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to permitting.

SCALE - 1/16”=1’-0”
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S03, S04 - Channel Letters (S04) and painted sign (S03) West elevation
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DEEP BREAK FORM PANEL.
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6'-6 7/8"
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SCALE - 1/16”=1’-0”

Painted signage graphics

TOTAL SQ FT for elevation: 164.2
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Hollywood, FL 33020
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EQ
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align with edge of window

164.2
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3-30-16 RKN Updated sign sizes.
14'-9 1/4"

13'-0"

SCALE - 1/16”=1’-0”

110’-11” x 1.5 = 166 square feet allowable
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ATTACHMENT B
Land Use and Zoning Map

Folio ID: 5142-03-10-0770
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
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The project proposes a five-story 27-room hotel including an approximate 1,300 square foot retail space.
The proposed building height is approximately 41 feet to the top of the roof; with vertical circulation and
decorative elements it extends to approximately 57 feet to the highest projections, which is permitted in
this Zoning District. A swimming pool and amenities will be provided on the roof deck. Parking will be
provided on the ground floor and screened with the use of active liners and landscaping.
The proposed design is contemporary architectural style that incorporates different materials and
architectural details including large windows and doors, glass railings, and metal canopies, accented with
copper box as an architectural statement piece. Main entrance to the hotel is facing McKinley Street, on
the corner towards Surf Road. Located on the ground floor is a small retail space of approximately 1,300
square feet, with large windows and recessed entrances, flush with the sidewalk and setback five feet
from the front property line which is allowed in this Zoning District.
In BRT-25-C Zoning District, hotels and motels shall not exceed 50 rooms per acre. However, Section
4.6.I.3.b of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations provides that lots greater than or equal to
17,000 gross square feet, or four or more lots that share a common lot line under unified ownership, may
request an additional 20 rooms per acre for a maximum of 70 rooms per acre. The subject site is
approximately 17,500 gross square feet and therefore, allowed 20 hotel rooms by right. On March 16,
2016, the Applicant requested allocation of seven bonus hotel density rooms from the “Hollywood Beach
Hotel Room Pool.” The City Commission granted the request (Resolution No. 2016-062 attached),
thereby allowing 27 rooms from otherwise 20 rooms by right.
The Applicant is also requesting two Variances. The first Variance is to reduce the interior (north) tower
setback from a minimum of 15 feet to allow 5 feet, only on the third floor, to match the setback of the
building base. The building tower sets back to 15 feet as required on the fourth floor and above. The
requested Variance comes as a result of design changes (enclosing the third floor) in the Applicant’s
attempt to make this project achieve green certification.
The second Variance is to allow vertical tandem parking through the use of mechanical parking lifts; and
thereby increasing the maximum number of parking spaces from 29 to 42 parking spaces. The subject
site is located within the Beach Community Redevelopment Area (CRA). The CRA Master Plan gives
careful consideration to recommendations for appropriate amounts of parking in each area of the Beach.
While there continues to be a minimum parking requirement for hotel uses on the Beach, there is also a
maximum requirement of one space per hotel room. This maximum amount was established in order to
protect the character of the beach and not inundate it with excessive parking lots and massive parking
structures. The additional parking spaces from a maximum of 29 to 42 parking spaces will be provided in
vertical tandem through the use of mechanical parking lifts. There will be no added parking area for the
additional parking spaces requested since it will be accommodated through the use of mechanical
parking lifts on the ground floor. Therefore, the building mass is not impacted.
SITE DATA
Owner/Applicant:
Address/Location:
Net Area of Property:
Gross Area of Property:
Land Use:
Zoning:
Existing Use of Land:

315 MNM Partners, LLC
315 and 319 McKinley Street, including the vacant lot to the west
13,672 sq. ft. (0.31 acres)
17,671 sq. ft. (0.40 acres)
General Business
Beach Resort Commercial District (BRT-25-C)
Hotel

ADJACENT LAND USE
North:
South:
East:
West:

General Business
General Business
General Business
General Business
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ADJACENT ZONING
North:
South:
East:
West:

Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C)
Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C)
Broadwalk Historic District Commercial (BWK-25-HD-C)
Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C)

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
The proposed project is located in the General Business Land Use area. The goal of the Land Use
Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business,
resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property. The
surrounding community has a mix of hotel/motels and apartment/condominiums. The project is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan based on the following Objectives:
Objective 3: Prohibit any increase in the number of permanent residential dwelling units on the Coastal
High Hazard Area above that permitted by the adopted Comprehensive Plan.
Policy 3.1: Continue to encourage commercial and seasonal uses along Central Beach and prohibit any
increase in the number of permanent residential dwelling units above that permitted by the adopted
Comprehensive Plan.
Objective 4: Promote improved architectural and streetscape design standards, code enforcement,
economic development, neighborhood planning, and public information dissemination to maintain and
enhance neighborhoods, businesses and tourist areas.
Objective 5: Encourage appropriate infill, redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the City and
economic development in blighted business and tourist areas.
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN
The City-Wide Master Plan is a compilation of policy priorities and recommendations designed to improve
the appearance, appeal, and economic tax base of the City. It establishes a format for future direction and
vision for the City.
Located within Sub-area 4, is Central Beach, which is bounded by Harrison Street to the south and
Sherman Street to the north on the barrier island.
Guiding Principles:


Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without compromising the goals of
the surrounding community.



Attract and retain businesses that will increase economic opportunities for the City while enhancing
the quality of life for residents.

Policy 4.5: Promote the development of desired commercial uses in defined sector and pockets along
the Broadwalk and Ocean Drive.
Policy 4.6: Require mixed-uses on the perimeter of new parking structures with pedestrian orientation
and architectural features, where appropriate.
Policy 4.16: Recognize Central Beach as a prime focus of tourist activities.
Policy 4.32: Upgrade the quality of seasonal accommodations and commercial activities by promoting
the renovation and construction of higher quality lodging.
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Policy 4.37: Encourage development and redevelopment of hotel and motels in an effort to increase
tourism.
Policy CW.47: Focus beach redevelopment efforts to capitalize on tourist economy.
The proposed development is consistent with the City-Wide Master Plan as it fosters economic
development and recognizes the Central Beach as an important place for development. The proposed
development will create a more pleasing atmosphere and creates new economic opportunities.
APPLICABLE CRITERIA
Analysis of CRITERIA and Findings for Variances as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and
Land Development Regulations, Article 5.
VARIANCE 1: To reduce the required interior (north) tower setback from a minimum of 15 feet to
allow 5 feet for the third floor.
CRITERION 1:

That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

ANALYSIS:

The intent of setback regulations is to ensure adequate buffers are provided;
protecting both, the subject site and adjacent properties. In this case, the Variance
requested is for the interior (north) tower setback, on the third floor, to allow for 5
feet, matching the setback of the building base. The fourth floor and above sets
back 15 feet. Setback reduction only affects the third floor, adequate distances are
still provided on all sides.
Furthermore, the requested Variance comes as a result of design changes
(enclosing the third floor) in the Applicant’s attempt to make this project achieve
green certification.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 2:

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses
and would not be detrimental to the community.

ANALYSIS:

The surrounding neighborhood consists primarily of modest motel/hotel and
condominiums. Additionally, this area was developed prior to the existing zoning
regulations, therefore a number of properties located within this neighborhood
have setbacks similar to that requested. The existing one-story motel on site
does not meet setback requirements.
Redevelopment of this site would be beneficial to the community and perhaps act
as a catalyst to other property owners thinking of building or renovating their
sites.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the
City.

ANALYSIS:

The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses
enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural
communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property.
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The requested Variance will allow the property owners to build an economically
feasible and environmentally sustainable development while taking into
consideration the surrounding uses and maintaining the basic intent of the
regulations. This proposed development will enhance the appearance of the site
and that of surrounding areas; as well as improve the community.
FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 4:

That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed.

ANALYSIS:

As stated by the Applicant, this project is based on two principles “to establish
Hollywood Beach as an economically and environmentally sustainable
community.” The requested Variance comes as a result of design changes
(enclosing the third floor) in the Applicant’s attempt to make this project achieve
green certification, which is added expense to the overall cost of the project. As
such, the requested Variance is not economically based but better serves the
intent of the applicable regulations.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 5:

That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

FINDING:

Not applicable.

VARIANCE 2: To allow vertical tandem parking through the use of mechanical parking lifts; and
thereby increasing the maximum number of parking spaces from 29 to 42 parking
spaces.
CRITERION 1:

That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

ANALYSIS:

The basic intent of required parking spaces is to provide the appropriate amount of
parking spaces based on use. Typically, ZLDR require a minimum amount of
parking for any use; however, the Beach CRA Master Plan gives careful
consideration to recommendations for appropriate amounts of parking in each
area of the beach. While there continues to be a minimum parking requirement
for hotel uses on the Beach, there is also a maximum requirement of one space
per unit. This maximum amount was established in order to protect the character
of the beach and not inundate it with excessive parking lots and massive parking
structures. Today, the Applicant is requesting to increase the parking spaces
from a maximum of 29 spaces to 42 spaces. The additional parking spaces
requested will be accommodated through vertical tandem with the use of
mechanical parking lifts on the ground floor. Therefore, the building mass is not
impacted.
Providing more parking than that of required will not affect the stability and
appearance of the City as parking will be maintained on site, provided through
the use of parking lifts which will be screened with active liners and landscaping.
Staff is recommending approval with condition the parking garage shall be
fully operated by valet services at all times.

FINDING:

Consistent, with the imposition of Staff’s condition.

CRITERION 2:

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses
and would not be detrimental to the community.
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ANALYSIS:

As mentioned previously, new development regulations were established
creating a maximum amount of parking spaces allowed for residential and
motel/hotel uses. The intent of the regulations is to protect the character of the
Beach so as to not inundate the area with excessive parking. Parking will be
maintained on site, on the ground floor, without impacting adjacent properties
and will be appropriately screened using active liners and landscaping. Existing
developments were required to provide parking for their uses with no maximum
threshold. As such, the requested Variance is compatible with surrounding uses
and is not detrimental to the community.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the
City.

ANALYSIS:

The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses
enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural
communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property.
Furthermore, Objective 4 of the Land Use Element states to maintain and
enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist areas that are
not blighted. The requested Variance will allow the property owners to build an
economically feasible development while taking into consideration the
surrounding uses and maintaining the basic intent of the regulations. The subject
currently contains a one-story antiquated motel, development of this site will
enhance the appearance of the site and that of surrounding areas; as well as
improve the community.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 4:

That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed.

ANALYSIS:

This request is derived from the Applicant’s desire to provide appropriate parking for
this type of development. Typically, Zoning and Land Development Regulations
require a minimum amount of parking for any use; however, the project is located
within the Beach CRA and the Beach CRA Master Plan gives careful
consideration to recommendations for appropriate amounts of parking in each
area of the beach.
The requested Variance is not economically based. As stated by the Applicant,
“the requested Variance will actually add significant expense to the overall cost of
the project, and as such it is not economically based.” It is about producing a
product that is an asset to the City and that will encourage other developers to
invest in this Community.”

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 5:

That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

FINDING:

Not applicable.
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Analysis of CRITERIA and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land
Development Regulations, Article 5.
CRITERION 1:

Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural
elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the
built environment.

ANALYSIS:

The proposed design is contemporary architectural style that incorporates
different materials and architectural details including large windows and doors,
glass railings, and metal canopies, accented with copper box as an architectural
statement piece. On the ground floor, concealing the garage, is a retail space
flush with the sidewalk and designed to promote pedestrian movement and
connectivity.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 2:

Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and
proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood.

ANALYSIS:

The proposed design is contemporary featuring simple rectilinear forms.
Proposed design elements, detailing, and color pallet are consistent with the
desired character of Central Beach. The surrounding neighborhood consists
primarily of modest motel/hotel and condominiums of varying sizes, styles and
materials. The project’s massing, scale, rhythm, and architectural elements are
compatible with the adjacent neighborhood.
The proposed design supports the Hollywood Beach CRA Master Plan strategy
to create pedestrian friendly streets by distinguishing and enhancing the visitor
experience of the Beach. Therefore, the proposed design is compatible with both
the building pattern and characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood.

FINDING:

Consistent.

CRITERION 3:

Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is
consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings.
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding molding, and
fenestration.

ANALYSIS:

The project proposes a five-story building at approximately 41 feet in height with
vertical circulation and decorative elements it extends to approximately 57 feet to
the highest projection. The building mass reflects a simple composition of basic
architectural details. Street-facing facades are articulated with large balconies,
windows and doors, accented with copper box as an architectural statement
piece. Other exterior building materials include smooth stucco, and various metal
elements.

FINDING:

Consistent.
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CRITERION 4:

Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other
compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on
the site should be preserved.

ANALYSIS:

The landscape design enhances the design of the buildings while adding visual
appeal to the neighborhood. The CRA is in the process of improving McKinley
Street; as stated by the Applicant, “landscaping being proposed is dictated by the
improvements being proposed by the City’s Street End Improvement Project.” It
will be coordinated with the McKinley Streetscape design.

FINDING:

Consistent.

SITE PLAN
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as
set forth in Article 6 of Zoning and Land Development Regulations on January 19, 2016. Staff
recommends approval if Variances and Design are granted, with condition a Unity of Title or Unity of
Control, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior to the issuance of permits
and recorded in the Broward County Public Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to the
issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C).
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ATTACHMENT A
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2
17

3

5

6

7

8

9

16
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10
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Tree #
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Type
Schefflera
Coconut Palm
Coconut Palm
Solitaire Palm
Solitaire Palm
Solitaire Palm
Solitaire Palm
Solitaire Palm
Coconut Palm
Coconut Palm
Solitaire Palm
Coconut Palm
Coconut Palm
Solitaire Palm
Solitaire Palm
Coconut Palm
Solitaire Palm

Caliper
6"
10"
10"
6"
6"
6"
6"
6"
10"
10"
6"
10"
10"
4"
4"
10"
4"

Height

Canopy

20'
20'
20'
15'
15'
15'
15'
15'
20'
20'
10'
15'
15'
15'
15'
20'
15'

300 SF
100 SF
100 SF
75 SF
75 SF
75 SF
75 SF
75 SF
100 SF
100 SF
75 SF
100 SF
100 SF
75 SF
75 SF
100 SF
75 SF

Disposition
Remove Remain Relocate
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x

Condition
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good

15
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Land Use & Zoning Map
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